

No. 12-35238, 12-35319

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OBSIDIAN FINANCE GROUP, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

CRYSTAL COX,

Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon, Case No. 3:11-cv-00057-HZ
The Honorable Marco A. Hernandez*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Counsel for *amicus curiae*:
Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
Jack S. Komperda
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. The distinction between media and non-media defendants in private-figure libel suits creates a heightened interest in broadly defining the term “news media.” 4

II. Courts must interpret the term “media defendant” broadly enough to include any content providers who have the intent, when gathering information, to disseminate it to the public. 7

III. Courts must apply a broad definition of whether speech is in the public interest for purposes of establishing the standard of fault in libel cases. 11

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Antwerp Diamond Exchange, Inc. v. Better Business Bureau</i> 130 Ariz. 523 (Ariz. 1981)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bank of Oregon v. Indep. News, Inc.</i> 298 Or. 434 (Or. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 826 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>Brownfield v. Yakima</i> 612 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Chateaubriand v. Gaspard</i> 97 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Cooper v. Portland Gen. Elec. Corp.</i> 110 Or. App. 581 (Or. App. Ct. 1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cusmano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Denny v. Mertz</i> 106 Wis. 2d 636 (Wis. 1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... | 5, 7, 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | passim |
| <i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Higher Balance, Inc. v. Quantum Future Group, Inc.</i> 2008 WL 5281487 (D.Or. Dec. 18, 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig.</i> 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986) | 6 |
| <i>In re Madden</i> 151 F. 3d 125 (3d Cir. 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Jacron Sales Co. v. Sindorf</i> 276 Md. 580 (Md. 1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mortgage-Specialists, Inc. v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries, Inc.</i> 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Crystal Cox</i> No. 3:11-cv-57-HZ (D. Or. March 27, 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> 475 U.S. 767 (1985)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Rowe v. Metz</i> 195 Colo. 424 (Colo. 1978) | 6 |
| <i>San Diego v. Roe</i> 543 U.S. 77, 83-84 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2010)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Stuempges v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> 297 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1980) | 6 |
| <i>Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) | 8, 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Carl Jensen, <i>Stories That Changed America: Muckrakers of the 20th Century</i> (2000) | 11 |
| Leon Harris, <i>Upton Sinclair: American Rebel</i> (1975)..... | 11 |
| Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems</i> , § 3- 3.2 (Westlaw 2012)..... | 12 |
| Steven Shiffrin, <i>Defamatory Non-Media Speech and First Amendment</i> <i>Methodology</i> , 25 UCLA L. Rev. 915 (1978)..... | 7 |

Thomas D. Brooks, *Catching Jellyfish in the Internet: The Public-Figure Doctrine and Defamation on Computer Bulletin Boards*, 21 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 461 (1995).....7
